THURSDAY

Rule 2 33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s 2.17B

proposals
Name of Company Company number
2M Recruitment Limited 04724663
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Birmingham District Registry 8377 of 2010

[full name of court]

(a) Insert name(s) and 1 We (a) C K Raymentand J M Wright of BDO LLP, 125 Colmore Row, Birmingham,
addrESS(CS) of B3 3SD
admunistrator(s) =

"Delete as appheable  attach a copy of *-my / our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b)
(b) Insert date § October 2010

Signed < "
paed & /10 /2010 T~

Contact details:

BDO LLP, 125 Colmore Row, Birmingham,

You do not have to give any contact information in

the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies

House to contact you 1f there 1s a query on the form B3 35D
The contact information that you give will be visible Our Ref 012576/MCG/AG/CLS
Lo searchers of the public record Tel 0121 352 6200
DX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
|l\|“ ,|\ ||\‘||“\| “ \l ‘I““ “ || Compamies House, Crown Way, CardiT, CE14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AXZW201T*
A16 07/10{2010 388

COMPANIES HOUSE



Tel +44 (0)121 352 6200 125 Colmore Row
D Fax +44 (0)121 352 6444 Birmingham B3 35D
www bdo co uk

Private and Confidential

5 October 2010

Our Ref 012576/MCG1I6

Please ask for Matt Goodhffe
Direct Line 0121 352 6402

TC ALL CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

Dear 5ir(s)
2M Recruitment Limited - In Administration ("the Company”)

t refer to the appointment of Joanne Mane Wnght and myself as Joint Administrators of the
Company on 12 August 2010 | am now 1n a position to convene a meeting of the Company's
creditors pursuant to Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, format notice of
which 1s attached The purpose of the meeting 1s for the creditors to consider and, 1f they think
fit, approve the Jont Admimistrators' proposals for achieving the objective of the Administration.

The meeting 1s to be held at BDO LLP, 125 Colmore Row, Birmingham B3 35D, at 11:30 hrs A
map detailing the location of the meeting 15 enclosed. A form of proxy and proof of debt are
also enclosed.

| attach a statement to creditors pursuant to Rule Z 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, which
ncorporates a statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bt of the Insolvency Act
1986. Additionally | provide a report setting out the work undertaken by the administrators to
date, incorporating details of my firm’s pohcies regarchng fees and disbursements and a summary
recording the time spent on the Admimstration, together with a creditors’ guide to
admimstrators’ fees.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
2M Recruitment Limited

C K Rayment
Joint Admmistrator

Christopher Kim Rayment 1s outhonsed by The institute of Chortered Accountants in England & Wales to oct as an Insolvency
Practitioner The affairs business ond property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Adripustrators The Jont Admunistrators
act as agents only and without personal hrability

Enc

012576/MCG/ADMEDT  Proposal cov letter
\clients\p\phoenix employment services imited\2mistandard file fndex\a  statutory & master file\é reports & circulars to creditors\admédl  proposal cov
etter doc

BDO LLP, a UK limited Liabslity partnership registered in England and Wales under number 0C305127, 15 a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company
hmited by guarantee, and forms part of the internaticnal BOO network of independent member firms A bist of members® names is open to inspection at our @3
registered office, 5% Baker Street, London W1U 7EU BDO LLP 15 authonsed and regulated by the Financial Services Authanty to conduct investment business (,‘9




Rule 2 35

{a} Insert name{s) and
address(es) of
adminustraton(s)

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered office
of company

(¢} Insert details of place of
meeting

(d) Insest date and ime of
meeting

*Delete as applicable

*Delete as applicable

Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of creditors

Name of Company Company number

2M Recrmitment Limited 04724663
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

8377 of 2010

Birmingham District Registry

[full name of court]

Notice 15 hereby given by (a) _Christopher Kim Rayment and Joanne Marie Wright of BDO
LLP, 125 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 3SD

That a meeting of the creditors of (b) _2M Recruitment Limited, whose registered office 1s
situated at BDO LLP. 125 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 38D

15 to be held at (¢) _BDO LLP, 125 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 35D

On (d) _20 October 2010 at 11 30 hrs

The meeting 15

*(1) an imtial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency
Act 1986 (“the Schedule”),
* arnitial-crad ! mag

I invite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form 1s enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the
meeting 1f you cannot attend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later
than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in wniting of
your claim

Signed ' \\

Joint/administrator(s) T

Dated Ly /o /2010

A copy of the *proposals / revised-prepesals 1s attached




INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 EXTRACT

Rule 2.38 - Entitlement to Vote

(1) Subject as fellows, at a meeting of creditors 1n admimstration proceedings a person 15
entitled to vote only if -

(a) he has given to the admimistrator, not later than 12.00 hours on the business day
before the day fixed for the meeting, details in wnting of the debt which -

(1) he claims to be due to him from the company; or

{i1) n relation to a member State liquidator, 15 claimed to be due to creditors in
proceedings n relation to which he holds office;

{b) the claim has been duly admitted under Rule 2.39 or this Rule; and

(c) there has been lodged with the admimstrator any proxy which he intends to be
used on his behalf,

and details of the debt must include any calculation for the purposes of Rules 2.40 to 2 42.

(2) The chairman of the meeting may allow a creditor to vote, notwithstanding that he has failed
to comply with paragraph (1)(a), 1f satisfied that the failure was due to circumstances beyond
the creditor's control.

(3) The chairman of the meeting may call for any document or other evidence to be produced to
lim, where he thinks 1t necessary for the purpose of substantiating the whole or any part of the
claim.

{4) Votes are calculated according to the amount of a creditor’s claim as at the date on which
the company entered admimstration, less any payments that have been made to hum after that
date n respect of his claim and any adjustment by way of set-off n accordance with Rule 2.85
as 1f that Rule were applied on the date that the votes are counted.

(9) A creditor shalt not vote in respect of a debt for an unliquidated amount, or any debt whose
value 1s not ascertained, except where the chairman agrees to put upon the debt an estimated
minimum value for the purpose of entitlement to vote and admits the claim for that purpose.

(6) No vote shall be cast by virtue of a claim more than once on any resolution put to the
meeting.

{7) Where -
{(a) a creditor 1s entitled to vote under this Rule and Rule 2.39;
(b) has lodged his claim in one or more sets of other proceedings; and
(c) votes (either in person or by proxy) on a resolution put to the meeting; and
(d) the member State liquidator casts a vote in respect of the same claim,
only the creditor's vote shall be counted.
(8) Where -

(a) a creditor has lodged his claim in more than one set of other proceedings, and




{b) more than one member State liquidator seeks to vote by virtue of that claim,

the entitlement to vote by virtue of that claim 1s exercisable by the member State liquidator 1n
main proceedings, whether or not the creditar has lodged s claim 1n the man proceedings.

(9} For the purposes of paragraph (6), the claim of a crediter and of any member State liquidator
in relation to the same debt are a single claim.

(10) For the purposes of paragraphs (7) and (8), "other proceedings” means main proceedings,
secondary proceedings or territonal proceedings in another member State,

End extract Rule 2.38 - Entitlement to Vote

012576/ MCG/ADM6E21 - entitlement to vote/C4




Rule 8.1

*Insert the name of the
company

Notes to help completion of
the form

Piease give full name and
address for communication

Please 1nsert name of person
(who must be 18 or over) or
the "Chairman of the
Meeting" If you wishto
provide alternative proxy-
holders in the circumstances
that your first choice 15 unable
to attend please state the
name(s) of the altemnatives as
well

Please delete words in
brackets 1f the proxy-holder 15
only to vote as directed 1 he
has no discretion

* Please delete as appropriate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed 1f the
creditor has not signed m
person

Form 8.2

Insolvency Act 1986
Proxy (Administration)

IN THE MATTER OF * 2M Recruitment Limited
and
IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Name of creditor

Address

Name of proxy-holder

I appomt the above person to be my / the creditor's proxy-holder at the meeting of creditors to
be held on 20 October 2010 at 11 30 hrs, or at any adjournment of that meeting The proxy-
holder 1s to propose or vote as mstructed below (and in respect of any resolution for which no
specific mstruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at his / her discretion)

Voting instructions for resolutions
1 For the acceptance/rejection* of the Admimistrator's proposals/revised proposals as
circulated

for the appomntment of
of

representing
as a member of the creditors' committee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Posttion with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Please note there are resolutions on the other side of this form




Insolvency Act 1986
Proxy (Administration) continued;

IN THE MATTER OF * 2M Recruitment Limited

Additional resolutions - Formal Proposals - the Joint Administrators propose that:

* Please delete as appropriate

1)

2)

3)

4)

3)

6)

7)

they continue to manage the Company’s business and realise assets in
a manner they deem fit, for so long as they believe it beneficial in
achieving the statutory purpose of the Admimstration This waill
include, but not be limited, to collecting any debts due to the
Company and realising the remaining Company assets,

- *Approved/Rejected

they exit the administration by way of a Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation and that Christopher Kim Rayment and Joanne Marie
Wright will be Joint Liquidators and will act jointly and severally

NB Under Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act
1986 and Rule 2.117(3) creditors may nominate different liquidators,
but in the absence of such nomination the above named would become
the liquidators,

- *Approved/Rejected

pre-Administration time costs of the Joint Adminstrators of £946 63
plus VAT, and Hammonds LLP of £6,225 31 plus VAT be paid as an
expense of the Administration,

- *Approved/Rejected

where appropriate they make payments to the secured and preferential
creditors,

- *Approved/Rejected

creditors consider and if thought fit appoint a creditors’ committee to
assist the Joint Admumistrators (such committee must comprise of
between 3 and 5 creditors),

- *Approved/Rejected

in the absence of a creditors committee,

creditors approve the remunerstion of the Joint Administrators on a
time costs basis,

- *Approved/Rejected
that the Joint Administrators be discharged from lLiabihty under the
Administration per Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency

Act 1986, 28 days after the Joint Admunistrators’ filing their final
report and sending it to creditors

- *Approved/Rejected

012576/MCG/ADM630 - proxy form/C8




2M Recruitment Limited - In Admimstration (“the Company”)

RESOLUTIONS TO BE PUT TO THE MEETING OF CREDITORS TO BE HELD ON 20 OCTOBER 2010

AT 11:30 HRS.

Formal Proposals - the Joint Administrators propose that;:

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(3)

(6)

(7}

they continue to manage the Company’s business and realise assets in a manner
they deem fit, for so long as they belbieve it beneficial 1n achieving the statutory
purpose of the Admimstration. This will include, but not be imited, to collecting
any debts due to the Company and realising the remawming Company assets;

they exit the admmstration by way of a Creditors’ Voluntary Ligurdation and
that Chnistopher Kim Rayment and Joanne Marie Wnight will be Joint Liquidators
and will act jointly and severally.

NB. Under Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
2.117(3) creditors may nominate different liguidators, but in the absence of such
nomination the above named would become the hquidators,

pre-Admmstration time costs of the Joint Admimstrators of £946.63 plus VAT,
and Hammonds LLP of £6,225.31 plus VAT be paid as an expense of the
Admimstration;

where appropriate they make payments to the secured and preferential
creditors;

creditors consider and 1f thought fit appoint a creditors’ commttee to assist the
Joint Admmmistrators (such committee must comprise of between 3 and 5
creditors),

1n the absence of a creditors committee,

creditors approve the remuneration of the Joint Administrators on a time costs
basis;

that the Joint Admanistrators be discharged from habihity under the
Admmistration per Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 28
days after the Joint Admmmstrators’ fiing thewr final report and sending 1t to
creditors.

012576/MCG/ADMG40 - summary resolutions/C12




Rule 2.72 Qur Ref: 012576/MCG/ADM651 - PoD/J6

PROOF OF DEBT

In The High Court of Justice No B377 of 2010
Chancery Division
Companies Court

1a

1b

10

11
12

2M Recruitment Limited
- In Administration -

Date of Administration 12 August 2010
Name of creditor
If Company - registered number

Address of creditor

Total claim including VAT and interest as at the
date of the appointment of administrators £
(see overleaf
Details of documents by which debt can be
substantiated (please attach copy documents)

Amount of any interest included 1n claim £
Is the whole or part of the debt preferential? Yes / No
If so, state amount, and details £

See notes overleaf
Particutars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars and value of any secunty held and the
date it was given

Details of any reservation of title 1n respect of
goods to which the debt refer

Signature of creditor
or other authonsed PErsOnN s esrrsse s e e as

Name in BLOCK LETTERS i tiiiieiirrenriernentcasenrnnsasnns saees

Creditor's TEFErENCE  iieieeeeresesarrrtiranranrrrararannn mimesaren

Position or Relationship with Creditor L o i ciiis e
Address (if person signing 1s not the Creditor)




For Use of Administrator Only

13  Admitted to vote for £

Date
Joint Administrator
14  Admitted preferentially Admitted non-preferentially
for £ for £
Date Date
Joint Admimstrator Joint Administrator

Guidance Notes re Preferential Debts:
The categones of preferential debts under 5.386(1} of the Insolvency Act 1986 are as follows:
- pension scheme contnbutions
- remuneration etc of employees

- Levies on Coal & Steel Productions.

VAT Bad Debt Relief

The provisions of the Finance Act, 1990, came nto effect on 26 July, 1990, and introduced
changes 1n the way that VAT on Bad Debts is recovered.

Your claim overleaf must be quoted nclusive of VAT. You may claim relef on your VAT return
when the debt 15 at least s1x months old and has been written off. Any dividend you receive n
respect of this claim will include payment 1n respect of the VAT element of your debt and you
will be responsible for declanng such VAT to HM Revenue & Customs.




ZM Recruitment Limited -
In Administration (“the Company”)

Statement to Credhtors pursuant to Rule 2.33
of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and Statement of
Proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986

012576/MCG/ADMbG61 - cover sheet/Co

|IBDO




ZM Recruatment Limited
5 Qctober 2010
|

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Section Page
1 Introduction 1
2 Events leading up to the Appointment of the Joint Admimistrators 1
3 Statement of Affairs and Statutory Information 2
4 Prescribed Part 2
5 Achieving the Purpose of the Admimistration 2
6 Management of the Company’s Affairs since the Joint Admimistrator’s Appointment 3
7 Other Matters 3
8 Possible Outcomes for the Company and Creditors 4
9 EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings 4
10 Pre-Administration Cost 4
11 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration 6
12 Statement of Proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the 6

Insolvency Act 1986

Appendix 1
Appendix 2
Appendix 3
Appendix 4

Appendix 5

Statutory Financial Information

Estimated Financial Position as at 12 March 2010
Summary of Time Costs to 24 September 2010

A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

BDO LLP Fee Policy

012576/MCG/ADM6E72 - contents/C6




2M RECRUITMENT LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION (“the Company™)

Registered No. 04724663
Registered office situated at BDO LLP, 125 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 35D,
Formerly, 582-586 Kingsbury Road, Ercdington, Birrmingham, B24 9ND.

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry

8377 of 2010
1 Introduction
1.1 This report 15 addressed to the creditors of 2M Recruitment Lirmted ("the Company”) and

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

incorperates the Joint Admimistrators' proposals These proposals are to be considered
by the creditors’ meeting called pursuant to Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 to be held at BDQ LLP, 125 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 35D on 20
October 2010 at 11.30 hrs.

Creditors may approve the proposals with or without modifications subject to the Joint
Administrators’ agreement to any such modifications If the creditors reject the Joint
Adminmstrators’ proposals a report will be sent to the Birmingham District Registry
confirming that the creditors have rejected the proposals. The Court may then discharge
the Administration and make consequential directions. Alternatively, 1t may adjourn the
hearing or make some other Order as 1t thinks fit

If the Joint Administrators' proposals are agreed at the meeting of creditors the Joint
Admimstrators will continue te control the business of the Company to the extent that it
has not been transferred or ceased. The Jeint Admimistrators will at some later date
arrange for the Company to exit from the Administration, in a method agreed by the
creditors Based on the information presently available, the Joint Admunistrators’
proposal 1s that the Company will move from Admimistration to Creditors’ Voluntary
Liqundation.

The Jont Admimistrators proposals are detailed in Section 12,
Events leading up to the Appointment of the Joint Administrators

The Company was ncorporated on 7 April 2003 and traded from premises in Henley n
Arden and Luton which 1t shared with a company wvith a commaon shareholder, Phoenix
Employment Services Limited (“Phoemx”), which was also place into Admimstration on
12 August 2010.

The Company traded profitably for a number of years, however | understand that losses
were incurred due to the Bunsfield ol depot fire 1n 2005 which affected the major
customer at that time and reducing their staffing requirement sigmficantly.

Shortly prior to my appointment, the Company provided approximately 350 agency staff
per week to five main customers based around Luton and Dunstable, Hertfordshire with
one key customer accounting for approxaimately 90% of turnover.

The Company has incurred losses 1n recent years and in the last twelve months has built
up a sigmficant habibity to HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC”). In July 2010 HMRC
confirmed that, due to this babihty, they would be petitioming for the Compulsory
Liquidation of the Company.

HMRC was approached to establish whether the Company could participate in a “Time to
Pay” scheme, however no agreement was reached




Administrators’ proposals regarding
ZM Recruitment Limited

re———— 5 Qctober 2010

2.7

2.8

2.9

210

31

5.1

On 15 July 2010, the Director of the Company nstructed BDO LLP (“BDQO") to assist him
i an accelerated business sales (“AMA”) process. This process 1dentified several parties
who expressed an nterest in purchasing the business, and one party in particular made
an ndicative offer which, following a penod of negotiation, was selected to be
progressed.

On 5 August 2010 the Director disengaged BDO and reviewed the Company’s intentions tn
respect of the AMA process and a sale of the business.

Due to the wabibity of the Director to provide assurances to the Company’s nvoice
discounters, RBS Invoice Finance Limited (“RBSIF”), regarding the ongoing trading of the
Company and the effect on the secunty they hold over the Company, on 11 August 2010,
an application for appointment of Joint Admimstrators was made by RBSIF, being a
Qualbifying Floating Charge Holder, pursuant to Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

On 12 August 2010, Chnistopher Kim Rayment and Joanne Marie Wright were appointed
Joint Admimstrators. Under the provisions of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 the Admnistrators carry out their functions jointly and severally and
neither Admimistrator has exclusive power to exercise any function

At Appendix 1 1s a schedule of the Company's Directors and Company Secretary together
with details of shareholdings

Statement of Affairs and statutory information

The Dwrector has not submitted a statement of affairs to us at the time of tiis report |
have produced an Estimated Financial Statement of the Company together with a
schedule showing details of creditors’ claims, attached at Appendix 2.

Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Admimistrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors n respect of the
prescnbed part. This provision only applies where the Company has granted a floating
charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003. The Company has not granted a floating
charge to any creditor after 15 September 2003 and consequently there will be no
prescnbed part n this Admimstration.

Achieving the purpose of the Administration

The statutory purpose of an Admnistration consists of three objectives, and | now
address the progress that has been made n this respect.

{1 The first objective 15 the rescuing the Company as a going concern (i e
restructuring the Company’s business, resulting in the survival of the Company).
The AMA process did not highlight any party interested 1n purchasing the shares
of the Company due to the sigmficant liabilities it had accrued Furthermore, it
was not possible to rescue the Company due to these historic habilities.

(2) The second objective of achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a
whole than would be likely 1f the Company were wound up (without first being 1n
Administration) has been achieved by the strategy of completing an orderly wind
down of the Company’s operations, thereby protecting the Company’s debtor
ledger and mutigating any counter claims the man customer may have had
against the Company for non-performance This strategy ensured that the return
to creditors was sigmficantly higher than if the Company had been wound up.
Accordingly, 1t is this statutory objective that the Adrmmstrators are pursuing.




Administraters’ proposals regarding
2M Recruitment Limited

5 Qctober 2010

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

7.1

(3) The final objective 1s realising property in order to make a distribution to one or
mere secured or preferential crechtors 15 not currently applicable as it is
currently believed that the second objective, detailed above, will be achieved.

Management of the Company's affairs since the Joint Administrators' appointment
Initial Actions

Upon my appointment as Joint Administrator | completed an immediate review of the
Company's affairs with particular regard to its financial and resource requirements This
included discussions with RBSIF as | attempted to secure funding for a penod of trading
whilst | investigated the possibiity of completing a going concern sale of the business
and assets of the Company. RBSIF agreed to the short term utilisation of the Company’s
nvoice discounting facility to provide the required funding.

I made arrangements to make payment of the agency staff wages and put controls in
place to momtor trading. Given the sigmficant number of employees this was a time
consurming but necessary process to ensure that the Company continued to trade 1n order
to maximise the return to creditors, either by achieving a business sale or protecting the
potential realisations from the debtors ledger.

Trading and sale of business and assets

| immediately contacted the interested parties who had made offers for the business
during the AMA process. As the key customer made up 90% of the Company’s turnover, it
was essential to the preferred bidder that they would be acceptable to the key
customer.

| selected a preferred bidder who subsequently held talks with the key customer,
however the key customer, who had been aware of the financial difficulties of the
Company for a number of weeks, decided to engage an alternative supplier of labour.
The preferred bidder, therefore, withdrew their offer for the business and assets of the
Company.

Given this decision of the key customer, 1t was not possible to achieve a going concern
sale of the business and assets of the Company.

In order to protect the debtor book 1t was agreed with the key customer that the
Company would continue to meet their labour supply requirement until 12 September
2010, at which thewrr new supplier would be engaged. This agreement secured the
commitment of the key customer to paying their outstanding debt.

The Company’s four other customers also re-sourced their labour requirements durning
the trading penod leaving no option other than the Company ceasing to trade.

Accordingly, the one employee of the Company was made redundant on 10 September
2010,

The Company ceased to trade on 12 September 2010. It 1s estimated that a small trading
loss of c£5,000 was wncurred dunng the Admimstration trading pernod, however, this
includes the payment of c£80,000 of wages that were due in relation to the previous
weeks' payroll, which ensured continuity of supply to protect debtor realisations.

Other Matters
The books and records of the Company indicate that there is a large outstanding loan

account due from the Director. | have requested the Director’s proposals for repayment
of the outstanding amount, however, | am yet to receive any proposals.




Administrators’ proposals regarding
2M Recruitment Limited

S ——— 5 October 2010

82

8.3

8.4

85

8.6

8.7

9.1

10

10.1

Possible cutcomes for the Company and Creditors

The Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Rules 1986 provide a vanety of options regarding
the possible exit routes for the Company from the Admimstration, being primanty a
Company Voluntary Arrangement, Liquidation or dissolution of the Company

It 1s the Joint Administrators’ recommendation and proposal, as detalled below, that
once realisations are sufficiently completed the Company should move from
Admimistration to liquidation and that Chnstopher Kim Rayment and Joanne Mane Wright
be appointed Joint Liquidators. The choice of hiquidators 1s a matter for the creditors to
consider,

Secured Creditors

The Company granted a fixed and floating charge to RBSIF on 29 April 2003, who was
owed £527,522 at the date of my Appointment. It 1s anticipated that RBSIF will be repaid
in full from debtor realisations.

RBSIF also hold cross guarantees for debts due from either the Company or Phoenix. As
previously stated, Phoemx was also placed into Admimistration on 12 August 2010. A
payment of £125,000 has been made under this cross guarantee from Phoemx 1n relation
to the Company’s indebtedness to RBSIF, however, it 1s anticipated that the Company
will be able to repay Phoemix upon receipt of the final payment of outstanding invoices
by customers.

Preferential Creditors

It 1s anticipated that there will be no preferential creditors in this matter as the one
employee who was made redundant has confirmed that he has no preferential claim
agawnst the Company.

Prescribed Part

As stated 1n Section 4, there is no Prescnbed Part in this Admimistration due to the date
of the floating charge held by RBSIF.

Unsecured Creditors

Unsecured creditor claims are currently estimated to totat £imillion, the majority of
which relates to the debt due to HMRC. It 1s anticipated that there will be sufficient
funds available for a subsequently appomnted Liqudator to make a distribution to the
unsecured creditors, however, the timing and quantum of any dividend is unknown at
present.

EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings

| am required under the Insclvency Rules 1986 to state whether and if so the extent to
which the above regulations apply to thns Administration. In this particular case the EC
Regulation will apply n respect of this Admimistration and these proceedings will be Man
proceedings as provided by Article 3 of the aforesaid Regulation.

Pre Administration Costs

As mentioned 1n Section 2, BDO, of which Joanne Wnght and | are partners, were
engaged to complete an AMA process on 15 July 2010. This process was started but not
fully completed due to the Director disengaging BDO, however, 1n accordance with the
engagement letter, BDO was paid £10,000 plus VAT. Please note that the Admimstration
preparation costs detailed below are separate to the above engagement.




Admimstrators’ proposals regarding
2M Recruitment Limited

—— 5 October 2010

10.2

10.3

Under Rule 2.67A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 certain costs incurred in preparation and
planming for the Administration may, with the approval of the creditors, be appraoved for
payment from the Admimstration estate, as an expense of the Administration. Allowable
costs fall into the following categones:-

\)] the fees charged by the Joint Administratars;

(n) the expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators;

(m) the fees charged (to the Joint Admimistrators’ knowledge) by any other person
qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner

The table below summanses the outstanding costs for which approval 1s sought and also,
where relevant, records payments received.

Costs Incurred (£) Payments Received (£) Costs Outstanding (£)
(i) 946.63 0.00 946 63
(n) 6,225.31 0.00 6,225 31
(m) 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL | 7,189.94 0 00 7,189.94

@ The fees charged by the admimstrator

The Joint Admimistrators incurred costs in prepanng for their appomtment This included
strategy planning, liaising with the Qualifying Floating Chargeholder, RBSIF and their
lawyers, Hammonds LLP.

The pre-Admimstration time costs total £946.63 and it 15 proposed that these costs are
paid as an expense of the Administration

(ii) The expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators

The Joint Administrators’ disbursements are reimbursements of precise, and necessary,
costs in relation to their appointment

Hammonds LLP was nstructed to prepare and draw up relevant documentation for the
Appointment of the Joint Administrators.

In addition, Hammonds LLP prepared a genenc sales contract to allow for a sale of the
business and assets to be concluded quickly as 1t was bebeved that, due to the nature of
the Company’s business, a quick sale of the business and assets was required 1n order to
preserve value. Subsequently, due to the inability to complete a business sale, this
document was not required.

The above pre-Appointment costs incurred by Hammends LLP total £6,094.25, wth
specific disbursements totalling £131.06.

It 1s proposed that Hammonds LLP costs are paid as an expense of the Admimstration

(iii) the fees charged (to the Joint Administrators’ knowledge} by any other person
qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner (and, 'f more than one, by each
separately)

No costs have been incurred n this regard

At the end of our formal proposals, below, | include resolutions in respect of the pre-
Administration costs. Where a creditors’ meeting 15 held, 1if a committee is appointed it
will be responsible for considering and approving these costs, otherwise it will be a
matter for the general body of creditors.




Administrators’ proposals regarding
2M Recruitment Lymited

e — 5 Qctober 2010

12

12.1

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Kindly note that under the terms of the Insolvency Rules 1986 the Joint Admimistrators
are oblhiged to fix thew remuneration in accordance with Rule 2.106(2) of the insolvency
Rules 1986. This permits remuneration to be fixed either as a percentage of the value of
the property with which the Joint Adrmmistrators have to deal, by reference to the time
the Joint Admimstrators and their staff spend n attending to matters in this
Administration or, a fixed amount. Remuneration may be fixed on one or a combination
of any of the foregoing bases.

In respect of this Admimistration | wash to ask creditors to approve my remuneration on a
time costs basis  Attached at Appendix 3 1s a schedule that summarises the time that has
been spent in administenng this Admmmstration up to the date of this report. This shows
a total of 187.15 hours at an average charge out rate of £180.01,

Included within the proposals below 1s a resolution regarding the Joint Admimistrators’
remuneration, although f a creditors’ commttee 15 appointed approval of the Jomnt
Administrators’ remuneration will be the committee’s responsibility. For your guidance |
attach a Creditors’ Guide to Admimstrators’ Fees together with a document that outlines
the policy of BDO in respect of fees and disbursements.

Statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint
Administrators make the following proposals for achmeving the purpose of the
Admimistration  Approval of these proposals will be considered by the meeting of
creditors to be held on 20 October 2010 at 11:30 hrs.

Formal Proposals - the Joint Administrators propose that:

(1) they continue to manage the Company’s business and realise assets 1n a manner
they deem fit, for so long as they believe it beneficial 1n achteving the statutory
purpose of the Admmistration This will include, but not be limited, to collecting
any debts due to the Company and realising the remaimng Company assets;

(2) they exit the Administration by way of a Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation and
that Chnstopher Karn Rayment and Joanne Marie Wnght will be Joint Liquidators
and will act jointly and severally.

NB. Under Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
2.117(3) creditors may nomwnate different iquidators, but n the absence of such
nomination the above named would become the hquidators;

(3) pre-Adminmistration time costs of the Joint Administrators of £946.63 plus VAT,
and Hammonds LLP of £6,225.31 plus VAT be paid as an expense of the
Admimstration;

4 where approprniate they make payments to the secured and preferential
creditors;

(9) creditors consider and 1f thought fit appoint a creditors’ committee to assist the
Jont Admimistrators (such committee must comprise of between 3 and 5
creditors);

(6) in the absence of a creditors commiti{ee,



Administrators’ proposals regarding
2M Recruitment Limited

P e e—— 5 October 2010

creditors approve the remuneration of the Joint Admimstrators on a time costs
basis;

(7) that the Joint Administrators be discharged from labiity under the
Admimstration per Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986, 28
days after the Joint Admimstrators’ filing thew final report and sending 1t to
creditors,

Dated: 5 October 2010

Chnstopher Kim Rayment
Joint Admimistrator

Christopher Kim Rayment 1s authorised by The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Woles to act as an Insolvency
Practitioner The affairs business and property of the Company are being managed by the loint Admuinistrators The loint Administrotors
act as agents only and without personal hability

012576/MCG/ADM682 - Proposals/Ch



012576/MCG/ADME90 - stat mfo/C11

Company Number:

Date of Incorporation:

Address of Registered Office:

Director:

Company Secretary:

Nominal Share Capital:

Registered Shareholder:

Mr Mark Richard Blanchard

Trading Results:

Y/E
30 April

2009
(Unaudited)

2008
(Unaudited)

2007
(Unaudited)

Turnover
£

5,949,860

4,112,723

2,436,235

2M Recruitment Limited
In Administration

Statutory Information

04724663

07/04/2003

BDO LLP, 125 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 3SD.

Formerly 582-586 Kingsbury Road, Erdington,
Birmingham, B24 9ND,

Mr Mark Richard Blanchard
Mrs Valene Anne Blanchard
£50 - dwvided into 50 ordinary shares of £1 each

No of £1 ordinary shares held

50
Gross Net Directors’ Balance on
Profit  Profit/{loss) remuneration P&LA/
£ after tax £ £

f

432,623 (33,091) 4,044 (187,971)
330,138 (102,314} 61,388 (154,880)
236,563 (61,136) 77,144 (52,566)




2M Recruitment Limted

Estimated Financial Statement as at 12 August 2010

Total Estimated

Notes Book Values Reahsations
£000 £000
Assets specifically pledged
Debtors 1 751 676
Less RBSIF (including termination charges) 2 (529) (529)
Estimated surplus as regards RBSIF c/f 222 147

Assets not speafically pledged
Fixed charge surplus b/f 222 147

Fixtures and fittings 3 4 -
Drectors loan account 4 363 uncertamn
Trading Profit/ (Loss) ] - 5
VAT refund & - 4
589 146
Preferential creditors -
Estimated surplus/{deficiency) as regards preferential creditors 146
Floating charge holder -
Estunated surplus/ (deficiency) as regards floating charge creditor 146
Unsecured creditors
Trade & expense (24)
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT (229)
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE & NIC (814)
Estirnated surplus/ (deficiency) as regards unsecured creditors (921)

Notes

1 Whlst 1t 15 anticipated that all book debts will be received, a 10% provision has been made n case disputes anse

2 The amount owed to RBSIF on appomtment was £529,000, including termination charges & mterest. Future interest and
charges are not included

3 The fixtures and fittings were valued by King Sturge LLP it 1s not anticipated that any realisations will be made The items
were of negligible value

4, There 15 an cutstanding directors loan account of c£363,000, which s currently being pursued

5 It1s currently esitmated that the trading will have been at a small loss of c£5,000

6 Vat refund on termmation & collect out fees charged by RBSIF

7 Excludes all costs and expenses of the Administration

\CLIENTS\P\Phoenix Employment Services Limited2M\Standard File Index\A - Statutory Master File\s Reports Circulars to Creditors\Estimated Financial Statement 12 August 2010 sl4{BBE=0EY10/2010




12 91 0LOT 1590320 1O

0107 427 TOS 5dI

I Jo | 98eg

aunjeusis

6.°86€°£90°)

Suyjejo) sauul gy

oJexs| [{1118)

0f 809F1

00°066°L aN6 $79 ‘weyduiug ‘ucldulpi] ‘peoy AINQsBulY 985-785 ‘siaquiey) yueg P10 0D B SAUCT 10A34 | 1oL
(00 §50°7) 14T N7 ‘20yspJogpag ‘LoINT 1920 BWITY #i-8T7 uojjem Joihe 001D
co LLL dNO 7N ‘2J4iyspio)pag ‘uoinT 393135 A9pn{ G slaqqnudg 10SD
L9'¥00°} ¥V6 £LIN ‘UAL uodn 313sedMIN “fied Y1ON P37 (M) a8es 005D
£€°00Z°¢ AL LIM ‘PI3LSYRM ‘SpRIRd UINOS 6 P17 Bunjolg SDURINSU| 1RAD 000D
I 659°c 166 LZIN ‘Jeaps B SuhL ‘uopAeg ‘peoy IBpLquIRy) 1RJUSY JIYIA 218UYLION 00ND
05°LT NNg ¥NT ‘spag ‘uoin ‘peoy auinoqids z5¢ saiddng aualBAH 4 00ro
00°0£8°677 100dI2ALT 420 SusaNt) ‘37N 10014 pIE “Hun AOUSAI0SU} JRUGLIEN UL SWO3ISND) B 9NUSASY WH LOHD

Sk ZING

FZ ELEPLY ‘xass8ng 159, ‘Bulylom ‘peoy uojduluieg ‘asnoy a8pug uojsuliIng ‘Juawiaseuey 19aq SW03IsN) | SNUdASY WH 00HD
61°699 AL6 9TV ‘@NYpJosIIRH ‘UAMIBM ‘PROY 210D1PGD GLL-E1L “QE UM UNMUINI DO G M O 0092
(00°000‘0H) XLE ENS ‘UOPUIMS ‘BALIQ BUBP]T “asNOH uedlo( PI7 uolAsy) 0022
(z¥°029) IZ1 6137 491530127 ‘6297 %09 Od ss3ULSNgG seY ysiaug ood>
00’0 puegpeoig 70V LOVD
007009t 0SE £n71 ‘spag ‘uoIn ‘suapleg snunf oz 921195 Wodsuel | vy 00V
3 SSIPPY aweN Aoy

s103ipaJly) Auedwor - g
pPajlWwi] JUSWINIDDY WZ
d110dd




GCLIENT S\MWPhoerux Enmpll

2M Recruitment Lirited
(In Administration)

Summary of the Joint Adminsitrators’ Receipts & Payments
For the Period from 12 August 2010 to 5 October 2010

RECEIPTS

Advances from RBSIF

PAYMENTS

Wages
Transport

Balance 1n Hand

Total

352,859 92

352,859 92

345,889 92
6,970 00

352,859 92

352,859 92

NOTES
1 The Company 1s registered for VAT and the above receipts and payments
are shown net of VAT
2 All funds are held n interest beanng accounts
BDO LLP C K Rayment
125 Colmore Row Joint Liquidator
Birmingham
B3 35D

Scrvices Lumited\2MiStandard File Index\A  Statutory Master File's Reports Circulars to Creditors\R 1 5 October 2010 xla

16 32051072010




S[% HLOT 60 L2 600JISISIONPAI) 01 LTINS s1eday 911 2SR AGINMIS - VXSPUL 31 PIRPURISUNZT\PAIUITT 501§ junuko)ding XUacy QS INAT TN O

QIOTAOl/S0 LS TL
- SSETFPE 210 puRLD
- peing
05 SEL SJUBWIISINSI] 1Y
50 289°cE S1 L8} jeIol 19N
10 08} S0'889'€E S1'Z81 0L°9p8°LL S5 vOl 05 008 Sy S. 850'9 SL 7L 0S'TrL'Y 05 L} 09 6€Z°01 09 L2 sjel0l
- - - - - . - - - - - - . alns0j) B wepngulsig
[AR414 05 ¥69'1L 0t 2 - - - - 05 019 0t € 00 F30°1 00 ¥ - . Bupuoday
00 66 ol 68 06 0 ot 6% 06 0 - - - - - - - . sune|y 0PI
£5 €21 05 98 oL o oS 6F 050 - - 00 L£ 0T o - - . - siapew 2akojduz
LS b9L €T STF'LL S¥ 69 00°66L°F 00 9¢ 00 0L} 00 I SL 090°F 56 1T 00°6EH'T 006 05 955 05’} siayrew Suipes
L8 ¥LT 06 862°G 0112 05 ¥¥S 05§ - - 00 L8¥ 092 0s S€l 050 05 LE9'Y 05 71 Bupeag/uonesyeay s1955Y
L1 951 ST LLLY 08 6F 06 ST9'% oL 82 05 &S sT¢ ST LS 580 - - 09 8k+'Z 09°9 UDHEJISIULLDY |RISUSG
91 26Z ST k't S8 b - - . - 5T L5} S8 0 00 Z¥S 007 00 TrL 002 £Bayens g Bulueyy
59°Z91 0L §L£'S S0 £€ 0L BEE'T 85 77 00 58 050 00 555 00 € 00 Z¥S 0012 00 558°1 00°S uaunuloddy uo sdag
ays3 3 J 3 3 3 x|
=0 10y, SINOH el Stnoy 1230l tinay =00 %noy LT R sinoH e300 SINoH
uopdusaq
A1VY IOVHIAY IVLOL ANVHD YOLVULSININGY BOLVHLSINIWAY YOIN2S H3DVYNYW LNV LSISSY YIDOVNVYW HINLAY

0107 19quadas 7 03 010 ISNSNY 7| Wo.ud poLad Y3 Jo} 2jqedyddy sajey pue padiey) swy) jo Aewwng

UOLIRJISIULLLPY Ul - PJIWIT JUSWIINIDIY WZ




I BDO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

2.1

31

4.1

Introduction

When a company goes into admimistration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets. The
creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct
interest i the level of costs, and n particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to
act as administrator, The insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechamsms for creditors
to determine the basis of the admimistrator’s fees This guide 15 intended to help creditors be aware of their
rights under the legislation to approve and monitor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how
creditors can seek infarmation about expenses incurred by the admimstrator and challenge those they
consider to be excessive.

The nature of admimistration

Admimistration 1s a procedure which places a company under the control of an nsolvency practitioner and the
protection of the court with the following objective:

. rescuing the company as a going concern, or

. achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than woutd be likely »f the company
were wound up without first being in adrmnistration,

or, 1f the admimstrator thinks neither of these objectives 15 reasonably practicable

. realising property in order to make a distrnibution to secured or preferential creditors

The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the nght to appoint a committee with a mimmum of 3 and a maxaimum of 5 members One
of the functions of the commttee 15 to determine the basis of the admimstrator’s remuneration. The
committee 15 normally established at the meeting of creditors which the admmstrator 15 required to hold
within a maximum of 10 weeks from the beginning of the admmstration to consider his proposals The
admmstrator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and
subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of
the commttee asks for one, or when the admimistrator decides he needs to hold one. The committee has
power to summon the admmstrator to attend before 1t and provide information about the exercise of his
functions

Fixing the administrator’s remuneration

The basis for fixing the admimstrator’s remuneration 15 set out in Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
which states that 1t shall be fixed.

. as a percentage of the value of the property which the admimstrator has to deal with,

. by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and ks staff in attending to
matters ansing 1n the admmstration, or

. as a set amount.

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be
used for different things done by the admmstrator. Where the remuneration 15 fixed as a
percentage, different percentages may be used for different things done by the administrator.

It 15 for the creditors’ committee (if there 15 one) to determine on which of these bases, or
combination of bases, the remuneration 15 to be fixed. Where 1t 15 fixed as a percentage, 1t 1s for
the committee to determine the percentage or percentages to be applied, and where 1t 1s a set
amount, to determine that amount. Rule 2.106 says that 1n arriving at its decision the committee
shail have regard to the following matters:

. the complexity (or otherwise} of the case,

. any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the admnistrator;

Page 1 0of 6 Rev April 20i0




I B D O A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

4.3

4.4

51

6.2

63

the effectiveness with which the admimstrator appears to be carrying out, or to have
carned out, his duties,

. the value and nature of the property which the admimistrator has to deal with.

If there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination (and
provided the circumstances descnbed in paragraph 4.3 do not apply), the administrator’s remuneration may
be fixed by a resclution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as apply 1n the case of
the committee. If the remuneration 15 not fixed in any of these ways, it will be fixed by the court on
application by the admimistrator, but the administrator may not make such an application unless he has first
tned to get his remuneration fixed by the committee or creditors as descnbed above, and 1n any case not
later than 18 months after his appointment

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions 1n cases where the administrator has stated in s
proposals that the company has insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured
creditors except cut of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets. In this
case, if there 15 no crechtors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
remuneration may be fixed by the approval of -

. each secured creditor of the company; or
. if the admimstrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential creditors -

- each secured creditor of the company, and

- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
company, disregarding debts of any crecdhtor who does not respond to an Invitation to give or withhold
approval,

having regard to the same matters as the committee would

Note that there 1s no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless a meeting is requisitioned
by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the company

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence.

Review of remuneration

Where there has been a matenal and substantial change in circumstances since the basis of the
admimstrator’s remuneration was fixed, the administrator may request that it be changed. The request must
be made to the same body as imtially approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the onginal
approval.

Approval of pre-administration costs

Sometimes the admimstrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs 1n connection with
preparatory work ihcurred before the company went into admmstration but which remain unpaid. Such costs
may relate to work done either by the administrator or by another insotvency practitioner Details of such
costs must be included n the administrator’s proposals

Where there 1s a creditors’ committee, 1t 1s for the committee to determine whether, and to what extent,
such costs should be approved for payment. If there 1s no committee or the committee does not make the
necessary determination, or if it does but the admimstrator, or other insolvency practitioner who has
incurred pre-admmimstration costs, considers the amount agreed to be insufficient, approval may be given by a
meeting of creditors Where the circumstances described wn paragraph 4.3 apply, the deterrnation may be
made by the same creditors as approve the admimistrator’s remuneration.

The admimistrator must convene a meting of the committee or the creditors for the purposes of approving the
payment of pre-administration costs if requested to do so by another insolvency practitioner who has
ncurred such costs. If there 15 no deterrmnation under these provisions, or if there 1s but the admmistrator or
other nsolvency practitioner considers the amount agreed to be insufficient, the adrmimstrator may apply to
the court for a determination.

Page 2of 6 Rev April 2010




I BDO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

7
7.1

7.1.1

71.2

7.13

What information should be provided by the administrator?
When seeking remuneration approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficient supporting information to
enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee 15 reasonable
having regard to all the circumstances of the case, The nature and extent of the supporting information
which should be provided will depend on:

. the nature of the approval being sought;
. the stage during the admmstration of the case at which it 1s being sought, and
. the size and complexity of the case.

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the admirustrator seeks agreement to the terms on which he
s to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of
staff, ncluding principals, which are bkely to be involved on the case.

Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees dunng the course of the admunistration, he shoutd
always provide an up to date receipts and payments account. Where the proposed fee 15 based on time costs
the admimistrator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value
n the particular case, together with, where appropnate, such additignal information as may reasonably be
required having regard to the size and complexity of the case. The additional information should comprise a
sufficient explanation of what the admimistrator has achmeved and how it was achieved to enable the value of
the exercise to be assessed (whilst recogmsing that the admimstrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations
that might be seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly
spent on the case. That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at
which that time was charged, bearing 1n mind the factors set out 1n paragraph 4.1 above. To enable this
assessment to be carrned out 1t may be necessary for the admmstrator to provide an analysis of the time
spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff. The degree of detail will depend on the
circumstances of the case, but 1t will be helpful to be aware of the professional guidance which has been
given to insolvency practitioners on this subject. The degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of
the case, and professienal gindance has been provided setting out a mmmum of 6 category headings under
which the work done by the officeholder and his staff should be analysed. As a firm BDO LLP operates a
computerised time recording system which analyses work done under the following categones -

. Pre Appointment Matters
. Steps upon Appointment
. Planming and Strategy

. General Admimistration

. Asset Realisation/Management
. Trading Related Matters
. Employee Matters

. Creditor Claims

. Reporting

. Distnbution and Closure
. Other Issues

Professional gmdance suggests the following categories as a basis for analysis by grade of staff:

. Partner

. Manager

. Other semor professionals
. Assistants and support staff

Page 3 of 6 Rev April 2010




I BDO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

7.2

7.1.3

7.3

81

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the assisnment
and the adminmistrator’s own mitial assessment, including the anticipated return to creditors. To the extent
applicable 1t should also explain:

. Any signmficant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time
spent.

. The reasons for subsequent changes 1n strategy.

. Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the

administrator wishes to make

. The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement

. Any existing agreement about fees

. Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were

contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees

It should be borne 1n mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate to
the size and complexity of the case. In smaller cases not all categories of activity will always be relevant,
whalst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases

Where the fee 15 charged on a percentage basis the admimstrator should provide details of any work which
has been or 1s intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by an
admimistrator or his staff.

After remuneration approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees 1s passed at any creditors” meeting held before he has substantially
completed his functions, the admimstrater should notify the creditors of the details of the resolution in s
next report or circular to them In all subsequent reports to creditors the administrator should specify the
amount of remuneration he has drawn 1n accordance with the resolution (see further paragraph 8 1 below)
Where the fee 1s based on time costs he should also provide details of the time spent and charge-out value to
date and any matenal changes in the rates charged for the vanous grades since the resclution was first
passed. He should also provide such additicnal information as may be required n accordance with the
principtes set out 1n paragraph

Where the fee 15 charged on a percentage basis the admmistrator should provide the details set out in
paragraph 7.1.4 above regarding work which has been sub-contracted out

Disbursements and other expenses

There 15 no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses or
disbursements, but there 15 provision for the creditors to challenge them, as descnbed below Professional
gutdance issued to nsolvency practitioners requires that, where the admimstrator proposes to recover costs
which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or
allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or commumication faciities provided by the
admimistrator’s own firm), they must be disclosed and be authonsed by those responsible for approving his
remuneration. Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of
calculation and atlocation.

Progress reports and requests for further information

The adrmimstrator 1s required to send a progress report to creditors at 6-monthly intervals. The report must
include:

. details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the administrator (or if not fixed at the
date of the report, the steps taken duning the period of the report to fix it),

. 1f the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged dunng the period of the report,
wrespective of whether it was actually paid duning that penod (except where 1t 1s fixed as
a set amount, n which case 1t may be shown as that amount without any apportionment
for the penod of the report);

. 1if the report 1s the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration

charged dunng the penods covered by the previous reports, together with a description of
Pagedof 6 Rev April 2010




I BDO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

8.2

813

10

10.1

102

the work done dunng those periods, respective of whether payment was actually made
dunng the penod of the report,

. a statement of the expenses incurred by the admimistrator dunng the penod of the report,
irrespective of whether payment was actually made during that period,

. the date of approval of any pre-administration costs and the amount approved;

. a statement of the creditors’ nghts to request further information, as explained 1n
paragraph 8.2, and ther nght to challenge the admnistrator’s remuneration and
expenses,

within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the admimistrator to provide further
information about the remuneration and expenses (other than pre-admimstration costs) set out in the report
A request must be 1n writing, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with
the concurrence of at least 5% n value of unsecured creditors (including bamself) or the permission of the
court.

The admimstrator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers that:
. the time and cost involved n prepanng the information would be excessive, or

. disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admimstration or might be expected
to lead to violence against any person, or

. the adminmistrator 15 subject to an obligation of confidenbiabty n relation to the
information requested, in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the
information

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the admimistrator’s refusal to provide the requested
information, or the expiry of the 14 days time limit for the prowvision of the nformation,
Provision of information - additioenal requirements

The admmstrator must provide certain nformation about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request
by any credhtor, director or shareholder of the company.

The information which must be provided 15 -

. the total number of hours spent on the case by the administrator or staff assigned to the case;
. for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,
. the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant pertod

The penod for which the information must be provided 1s the penod from appomntment to the end of the
most recent penod of six months reckoned from the date of the admimistrator's appointment, or where he
has vacated office, the date that he vacated office The nformation must be provided within 28 days of
receipt of the request by the admimstrator, and requests must be made within two years from vacation of
office.

What if a creditor 1s dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the admimistrator’s remuneration 15 too high, the basis 1s inappropnate, or the
expenses incurred by the admimistrator are in all the circumstances excessive he may, provided certain
conditions are met, apply to the court

Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at least
10 per cent 1n value of unsecured creditors (including himself) agree, or he has the permission of the court
Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant recewving the admimstrator’s progress
report 1n which the charging of the remuneration or incurring of the expenses In question 1s first reported
{see paragraph 8.1 above). If the court does not disrmss the apphication (which 1t may 1f 1t considers that
insufficient cause 1s shown) the applicant must give the admnistrator a copy of the application and
supporting evidence at least 14 days before the heanng.

PageScf 6 Rev April 2010




l BDO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

103 If the court considers the application well founded, 1t may order that the remuneration be reduced, the basis
be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid. Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the
application must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the administration

11 What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

111 If the admimistrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee 1s insufficient or that
the basis used to fix it 1s inappropriate he may request that the amount or rate be increased, or the basis
changed, by resolution of the creditors If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the commttee or the
creditors 1s nsufficient or that the basis used to fix 1t 1s wnappropnate, he may apply to the court for the
ameunt or rate to be increased or the basis changed If he decides teo apply fo the court he must give at least
14 days’ notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the committee may nominate one or more of
1ts members to appear or be represented on the application If there 15 no committee, the admimistrator’s
notice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the court may direct, and they
may nominate ene or more of their number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be
paid as an expense of the adrmimstration.

12 Other matters relating to remuneration
12.1 Where there are jont admimstrators it 1s for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration
payable should be apportioned. Any chspute anising between them may be referred to the court, the

creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors.

12.2 If the admimistrator 1s a solicitor and employs s own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs may
not be paid unless authonsed by the creditors’ committee, the credstors or the court.

12.3 If a new admimstrator 15 appointed n place of another, any deterrmnation, resslution or court order which
was 1n effect immediately before the replacement continues to have effect 1n relation to the remuneration of
the new admimstrator until a further determination, resclution or court order 15 made.

12 4 Where the basis of the remuneration 15 a set amount, and the adrmimstrator ceases to act before the time has
elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, application may be made for a
determination of the amount that should be pawd to the outgoing administrator. The application must be
made to the same body as approved the remuneration Where the outgoing admimistrator and the incoming
admimstrator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apportionment between them

13. Effective date
This guide applies where a company enters administration on or after 6 Apnl 2010, except where

. the apphication for an administration order was made before that date, or

. where the admimstration was preceded by a liquidation which commenced before that date.

012576/MCG/ADM702 - Gude to fees/C11

Page 6 of & Rev April 2010




IBDO

ZM Recruitment Limited - In Administration

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work 1n relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be nvolved in working on
the nsolvency, follows: This i no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the
case,

GRADE £
Partner1 451
Partner2 364
Director 313
Semor Manager 266-289
Manager 198-271
Assistant Manager 181
Senior Executive 167
Executive 122-136
Jumor Executive 97
Cashier 167
Support staff/Secretary 61

The rates charged by BDO LLP, 125 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 35D are reviewed 1n December
and July each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework 15 recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken 1s recorded at that time  Umts of time
can be as small as 3 minutes BDO LLP records work n respect of insolvency work under the
following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distnbution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categones the work 15 recorded n greater detail wn sub categones
Please note that the 11 categones provide greater detail than the six categories recommended
by the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and momitoring
nsolvency practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs,



|IBDO

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred n respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.

2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include 1tems such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), searches at Companies House, land registry
searches, fees in respect of swearng legal documents, external printing costs etc. In each case
the recharge will be resmbursement of a specific expense incurred

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars 1n travelling connected with the insolvency In these cases a charge of
40p per mile 15 raised which 1s in lne with the Inland Revenue Approved Mileage Rates (median -
less than 10,000 miles per annum) which 1s the amount the firm pays to staff.

Where apphicable, disbursements will be subject to VAT af the prevailing rate.
J) Category 2

Additionally some firms recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded 1n respect of a each
specific case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the
creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The
policy of BDO LLP, effective from 1 July 2003, is not to recharge any expense which 15 not a
specific cost to the case, therefore there will be no category 2 dishursements charged. Category
2 disbursements, because they are imprecise, require appraval by the creditors before they can
be drawn.

BDO LLP
1 October 2010




IPROI!I.ICED &Y BUSINESS MAPS LTD FROM DIGITAL DATA  (BCROWN COPYRIGHT 4 3428U

fURIA IS

Buuyng 9yy

xoque
ayL

outIqIy;

wnue]
UonueAuwO)

o QLQG.

a:en05

Ag[ED Ly’
wngsniy

0S 67 B £5F80 UO dur] satunbuz pey JeuoueN
3U0yda)9) aseald ‘Sade] PUR S2UULY U] INOGR UOITRWLIONUL J3YLIN, Jod e
$301350 JNO WG HBMLIOYS B §) LAJIRIS 132136 MON WRYSUWLYG «
SuielL Ag

{oun 3jed
ayysoddo) sangJeis 61 1XaU “1[eH UMOL Y3 2.40)3q 14811 3Y1 U pa1eD0) 218 SM °
SIYB)) 2)yea1 a3yl YSnouyt ‘moy elowio) Suoie JuSiens snUpUed -
MOy 210107 03u0 dol Byl 18 148U Bupeaq Iy
3y dn o9 Kemsuaanl 1iH mous ujol pue peoy 2J0WI0T 10§ SUBIS MOTIOd e
asenbs s,peyd
15 18 2ALLER 03 prol dis 13U 18 ARmsudan) 19315 SIURYD 18310 AR e
(Aemsuzand) 19205 SIURYD 18319) QOYY 343 UIOf DUR 11X9 PUODIS 34} aKEL »
sN2I1D IspRieg 01 (PRCY A31BeH) 9GHY Sy UG URWIY
weySuwng
spaemo] Aemssaldx3 LoD *9opy SYI UIof puR § UCIIZUNL 1R G 2AR37 »
W 2yl woly

188115 (ourug 1w yied ned ASJ01S-111NW -

Iy 7 e - 3qeyeAr 5) Bunped 15905 UQ .
foun 9=

ansodda} mﬁ_..mhsm 01 1XauU [EH Umal 341 210J3q 148U 5y LU0 PIIRI0} JUT M, ¢

S145H o1jJed1 31 YBNoULN MOy SI0w0) Buoje WERIS NUNUCT -
Moy As0w)e)) ojuo doy

241 12 B Supeaq 'Ry a3 dn o9 Aemsuaand J1IH MOus 0JU0 I U] -
{1bY T WO1g 153M Jatsenh Alajjamar paudils) asenbs speyd 15 18 saLue

01 (j9uuny 3yt 25043q) peos dis 1X3U YT 18 AeMSUISNTY SPRY) 15 JARIT &
{aue} puey 133

au vy Suidasy) 1as0A)) ay3 Jaaa JyBiess anuiued (WISEY Ayl JOPUI YT IV =
weysujwlg

spJemo (wigey ayd uiof pue (uosunr aydeds) 9 uoiiounl I8 gw 3aS7 »
W ayj waa

o 1
HIAIEAN N E
Y g/ ﬂﬂgenn&ohm \ @
7 PO
__:._\9/ RQ hnwem:_E._aEu_x
o boolan, s 0
A ED e O (TLE:

()
[Gaw] M/Eé‘ﬂ ) ]
L e /{e
ASXIUH /Y /
E / 07U IIAJOM,
.
\ MY | |9ll.l.l..l
= \ piojiay|
VAR " N

Jasuy

3N 07 OPY MMM
TTT9 TSL IO Xed
0029 Z8E 1710 121

ass £g weysuwug
MOy 2I10UW07 571




